Lifecycle (also called asset renewal or major maintenance) expenditure concerns the replacement of material parts of the asset to maintain
it over the concession life. It involves larger items that are not covered by routine maintenance and for a building will include items like the
replacement of boilers, chillers, carpets and doors when they reach the end of their useful economic lives.

The lifecycle obligation, together with the budget and the risk, is either taken by the project company (and hence the investor) or is
subcontracted to the FM contractor.

Corporation tax rate sensitivity
The profits of each portfolio company are subject to corporation tax in the country where the project is located.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity
The portfolio has exposure to foreign exchange rates.

122 HICL Annual Report 2025

14. Financial instruments continued
Sensitivities
The Directors have considered changes in macroeconomic assumptions in the underlying assets for the which Company holds an interest via
its indirect Company Subsidiary IILP. The sensitivity has the same impact on both net assets and total investment income.

Sensitivities
-0.5% p.a.

change

Investment at fair
value through
profit or loss

+0.5% p.a.
change

Discount rates
31 March 2025 £161.9m £3,031.5m £(147.8)m

31 March 2024 £173.8m £3,212.5m (£158.2)m

Inflation rates

31 March 2025 £(132.4)m £3,031.5m £150.2m

31 March 2024 £(141.3)m £3,212.5m £160.0m

GDP
31 March 2025 £(56.5)m £3,031.5m £41.8m
31 March 2024 £(55.3)m £3,212.5m £38.4m

-1% p.a.
change

Investment at fair
value through
profit or loss

+1 p.a.
change

Cash deposit rates
31 March 2025 £(43.1)m £3,031.5m £42.8m
31 March 2024 £(46.9)m £3,212.5m £46.5m

Debt interest rates
31 March 2025 £12.7m £3,031.5m £(12.9)m

31 March 2024 £25.5m £3,212.5m £(27.7)m

-5% p.a.
change

Investment at fair
value through
profit or loss

+5% p.a.
change

Tax
31 March 2025 £105.6m £3,031.5m £(105.5)m

31 March 2024 £107.1m £3,212.5m £(107.9)m

The sensitivity assumes that the changes are for all future periods, and is consistent with that shown by the Company’s listed infrastructure
peers allowing for comparisons to be made. A higher sensitivity is not considered necessary as the mix of the portfolio means that the sensitivity
is relatively linear and it is possible to estimate the impact if percentage changes are in multiples of this sensitivity.

The Directors recognise that any macroeconomic volatility can give rise to a greater possible range of values than has been reported in
recent years.

15. Loans and borrowings
The Corporate Group’s multi-currency £400m RCF, held via the Corporate Subsidiary IILP, was reduced from £650m in May 2024 at